Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 412 of the Laws of 1897, and 

sections 169 and 170 of the amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, to the amount of seventy-four thousand five hundred and forty-four dollars 
($74,544) to provide means for the payment of the contracts to be entered into by the 
Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the follow-
ing-named contractors, and as follows: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Wadleigh High School.

[...]

The United Engineering and Contracting Company   21,563 00 

Total 	  $74,544 00 

-and that the Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section i69 of the amended Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding seventy-four thousand five hundred and 
forty-four dollars (74,544)  the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and 

the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and

[...]

Richmond-i6. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

at its meeting held December 6, 19of, relative to the issue of Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York to the amount of one thousand five hundred and ninety-three dollars 
($1,593) to provide means for the payment of the contract to be entered into by the 
Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with John 
Spence, contractor, for sanitary work, Contract No. 1, at new High School of Com-
merce, Borough of Manhattan, be and the same is hereby rescinded.

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 412 of the Laws of 1897, 

and sections 169 and 170 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City 
of New York (High School Bonds) to the amount of one thousand five hundred 
and ninety-three dollars ($1,593) to provide means for the payment of the contract 
to be entered into by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board 
of Education, with John Spence, contractor, for sanitary work, Contract No. 1, at 
new High School of Commerce, Borough of Manhattan;